

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED O. DICKINSON, III, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY ANN COLLIER, *et al.* ,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BILL MCCOLLUM	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA	VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
LOUIS F. HUBENER, III	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY	1501 K Street, N.W.
GENERAL	Washington, D.C. 20005
SCOTT D. MAKAR	(202) 736-8000
SOLICITOR GENERAL	
Florida Capitol	
400 S. Monroe Street	
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6536	
(850) 414-3300	

Counsel for Petitioner

August 13, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION THAT THE DPPA CREATES A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DAM- AGES AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS FOR COMPLYING WITH STATE LAW IS WRONG AND WILL HAVE DISASTROUS CONSE- QUENCES FOR THE STATES	13
II. A SUIT AGAINST A STATE OFFICIAL SEEK- ING MONEY DAMAGES SOLELY FOR THE OFFICIAL’S COMPLIANCE WITH OR IMPLE- MENTATION OF STATE LAW IS BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT	19
III. THE STATE OFFICIALS DID NOT VIOLATE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW AND WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS A MATTER OF LAW	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	19
<i>Bogard v. Morckel et al.</i> , No. 5:07-cv-00671 (N.D. Ohio filed Mar. 8, 2007)	18
<i>Butler v. City of Prairie Vill., Kan.</i> , 172 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Collier v. State</i> , 943 So. 2d 945 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	11
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Cornforth v. Univ. of Okla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	26
<i>Douglas v. Mitchell</i> , 410 So. 2d 936 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22
<i>Edeman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	22
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	4, 17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945), <i>overruled on other grounds, Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	6
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..	15, 18, 27
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	6, 19, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Kracum v. McCormack et al.</i> , No. 0:07-cv-01462 JMR/FLN (D. Minn. filed Mar. 8, 2007).....	17
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2000).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Luder v. Endicott</i> , 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2001)...	6, 21
<i>Mills v. Doyle</i> , 407 So. 2d 348 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	9
<i>Montgomery v. Maryland</i> , 266 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 535 U.S. 1075 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	24
<i>Poynter et al. v. Vincent et al.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-04047- NKL (W.D. Mo. filed Mar. 6, 2007)	17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	9, 14, 24
<i>Rine et al. v. Dickinson et al.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-00156 (M.D. Fla. filed Mar. 6, 2007)	17
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1961).....	20
<i>Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto</i> , 253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Town of Salem</i> , 805 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Del.</i> , 279 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 538 U.S. 918 (2003).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Gaudineer & Comito, L.L.P. v. Iowa</i> , 269 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2001)	6, 20
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6, 19

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2721	9
§ 2723	2, 5, 10, 14
§ 2724	2, 10, 14
§ 2725	5, 9, 14
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	21
§ 2611(4)(I)	21
Fla. Const. art. I, § 24	3, 8
2004 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 2004-62 (West)	9
Fla. Stat. § 119.07(3) (2000)	3
§ 1119.07(3)(aa) (2003).....	8
§ 1119.07(3)(aa) (2004).....	8, 9
§ 119.011(11).....	8
§ 119.021	10
§ 119.0712(3).....	9
§ 119.10	8
§ 119.12	8
§ 322.02(2).....	8
§ 322.05(1).....	8
§ 322.08(2).....	8
